expenditure requirements and through the use
of rolling short-term investments ensures that
cash is available to meet obligations as they fall
due. Cash at bank is pooled and invested in
overnight money market accounts and deposits.
The Group's treasury policy requires that surplus
funds are invested in short-term (less than 12
months) deposit accounts with AA rated banks
or building societies with net assets exceeding
£3 billion, to ensure that funds are available to
meet current and future operating
requirements.

T19865 Eckoh Back Section:T19865 Eckoh Back Section  7/8/08  16:15  Page 33

Interest rate risk The Group principally finances its operations through shareholders’ equity and working capital. The Group had no borrowings during the
year, other than finance leases and its only material exposure to interest rate fluctuations was on its cash deposits, short-term deposits and the Symphony
receivable.

The Group has adopted a sensitivity analysis that measures changes in the fair value of financial instruments and any resultant impact on the income
statement of an increase or decrease of 2% in market interest rates.

2% decrease in interest rates 2% increasein interest rates
£'000 £'000

(Decrease)/increase in fair value of loans and other receivables (87) 87

(Decrease)/increase in fair value of short-term investments (38) 38

Impact on income statement: (loss)/gain (145) 145

Foreign currency risk The Group's principal exposure to exchange rate fluctuations arises on the translation of overseas net assets, profits and losses into
the presentation currency. This risk is managed by taking differences that arise on the retranslation of the net overseas investments to the currency reserve.
Foreign currency risk on cash balances is monitored through cash flow forecasting and currency is held in foreign currency bank accounts only to the extent
that it is required for working capital purposes. No sensitivity analysis is provided in respect of foreign currency risk as due to the Group's working capital

[…]

i) Business combinations prior to 1 April 2006, the Group's date of transition to IFRS, have not been restated to comply with IFRS 3 'Business Combinations'.

ii) Cumulative translation differences existing at the date of transition to IFRS are deemed to be zero. The gain or loss on a subsequent disposal of any
foreign operation shall exclude translation differences that arose before the date of transition to IFRS and shall include later translation differences.

iii) IFRS2 'Share-based payments' has been applied to employee options granted after 7 November 2002 that had not vested by 1 April 2006.

The following reconciliations show the effect of the transition from UK GAAP to IFRS. The first reconciliation provides an overview of the impact on equity
of the transition at 1 April 2006 and also at 31 March 2007 followed by reconciliations of equity and net income.

Overview of impact on equity

2007 2006
£'000 £'000

Total equity under UK GAAP 8,699 12,201

Total equity under IFRS 8,689 11,845

51

T19865 Eckoh Back Section:T19865 Eckoh Back Section  7/8/08  16:15  Page 51

Reconciliation of equity at 1 April 2006

Restated Effect of
UK GAAP transition IFRS

Group to IFRS Group
£'000 £'000 £'000 Notes

Assets

Non-current assets

Goodwill 8,036 (8,036) - a

Intangible assets 568 (446) 122 a,b

Property plant and equipment 1,498 (466) 1,032 a

Financial assets - available for sale investments 288 - 288

10,390 (8,948) 1,442

Current assets

Inventories 479 (437) 42 a

Trade and other receivables 22,537 (3,060) 19,477 a

Short-term investments 3,530 - 3,530

Cash and cash equivalents 9,207 (4,470) 4,737 a

35,753 (7,967) 27,786

Assets held for sale - 21,221 21,221 a

Total assets 46,143 4,306 50,449

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (28,771) 8,640 (20,131) c

Current tax liabilities (1,476) 397 (1,079) c

Obligations under finance leases (23) 7 (16) c

Bank loans and overdrafts (2,007) 1,895 (112) c

(32,277) 10,939 (21,338)

Liabilities directly associated with assets held for sale - (17,114) (17,114) c

Non-current liabilities

Bank loans (1,473) 1,473 - c

Obligations under finance leases (20) 16 (4) c

Provisions (172) 24 (148) c

(1,665) 1,513 (152)

Net assets 12,201 (356) 11,845

Shareholders' equity

Share capital 681 - 681

Share premium 227 - 227

Retained earnings 9,366 (21) 9,345 d

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 10,274 (21) 10,253

Minority interest in equity 1,927 (335) 1,592 e

Total equity 12,201 (356) 11,845

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2008 continued

52

T19865 Eckoh Back Section:T19865 Eckoh Back Section  7/8/08  16:15  Page 52

The UK GAAP balance sheet as at 1 April 2006 has been restated to separately disclose short-term investments previously disclosed within cash and cash
equivalents. The effect of this has been to reduce the cash and cash equivalent balance by £530,000 with a corresponding increase in short-term
investments.

Explanation of the effect of the transition to IFRS

The material adjustments to the balance sheet are explained below:

a  Assets held for sale

[…]

with assets held for sale'. The line items affected are described below:

Impact of recognising liabilities associated with assets held for sale

Trade and other payables 8,640
Amount payable to subsidiary undertaking 4,662
Current tax liabilities 397
Obligations under finance leases 7
Bank loans and overdrafts 1,895
Bank loans 1,473
Obligations under finance leases 16
Provisions 24

Total impact - liabilities directly associated with assets held for sale 17,114

d  Retained earnings

Overall impact of derecognising intangible assets in accordance with IAS 38 (21)

Total impact - decrease in retained earnings (21)

e  Minority interest in equity

Overall impact of equity accounting for Joint Ventures in accordance with

IAS 31, under UK GAAP these entities were accounted for as subsidiary undertakings (335)

Total impact - reduction in minority interest in equity (335)

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2008 continued

54

T19865 Eckoh Back Section:T19865 Eckoh Back Section  13/8/08  09:26  Page 54

Reconciliation of equity at 31 March 2007

Restated Effect of
UK GAAP transition IFRS

Group to IFRS Group
£'000 £'000 £'000 Notes

Assets

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 190 (10) 180 a

Property plant and equipment 1,148 - 1,148

Financial assets - available for sale investments 288 - 288

Other receivables 3,273 - 3,273

4,899 (10) 4,889

Current assets

Inventories 17 - 17

Trade and other receivables 8,644 - 8,644

Short-term investments 2,530 - 2,530

Cash and cash equivalents 7,071 - 7,071

18,262 - 18,262

Total assets 23,161 (10) 23,151

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (13,682) - (13,682)

Current tax liabilities (257) - (257)

Obligations under finance leases (7) - (7)

(13,946) - (13,946)

Non-current liabilities

Provisions (516) - (516)

(516) - (516)

Net assets 8,699 (10) 8,689

Shareholders' equity

Share capital 491 - 491

Capital redemption reserve 198 - 198

Share premium 477 - 477

Currency reserve - (7) (7) b

Retained earnings 7,533 (3) 7,530 c

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 8,699 (10) 8,689

The UK GAAP balance sheet as at 31 March 2007 has been restated to separately disclose short-term investments previously disclosed within cash and cash
equivalents. The effect of this has been to reduce the cash and cash equivalent balance by £530,000 with a corresponding increase in short-term
investments.

55

T19865 Eckoh Back Section:T19865 Eckoh Back Section  7/8/08  16:15  Page 55

Explanation of the effect of the transition to IFRS

The material adjustments to the balance sheet are explained below:

a  Intangible fixed assets

Overall impact of derecognising intangible assets in accordance with IAS 38 (10)

Total impact - decrease in intangible assets (10)

b  Currency reserve

Overall impact of separate disclosure of currency reserve (7)

Total impact - separate disclosure of currency reserve (7)

c  Retained earnings

Overall impact of derecognising intangible assets in accordance with IAS 38 (10)

Overall impact of separate disclosure of currency reserve 7

Total impact - increase in retained earnings (3)

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2008 continued

56

T19865 Eckoh Back Section:T19865 Eckoh Back Section  7/8/08  16:15  Page 56

Reconciliation of net income for the year ended 31 March 2007
Restated Effect of

UK GAAP transition IFRS
Group to IFRS Group
£'000 £'000 £'000 Notes

Continuing operations

Revenue 81,539 - 81,539

Cost of sales (72,568) - (72,568)

Gross profit 8,971 - 8,971

Administrative expenses (9,548) 9 (9,539) a

Operating loss (577) 9 (568)

Interest receivable 882 - 882

Interest payable (1) - (1)

Profit before taxation 304 9 313

Taxation - - -

Profit attributable to equity holders of the parent from continuing operations 304 9 313

Discontinued operations

Post tax profit for the period from discontinued operations 8,034 (170) 7,864 b

Profit for the period 8,338 (161) 8,177

Attributable to:

Minority interests (28) (116) (144) b

Equity holders of the parent 8,366 (45) 8,321 c

8,338 (161) 8,177

57

T19865 Eckoh Back Section:T19865 Eckoh Back Section  7/8/08  16:15  Page 57

Explanation of the effect of the transition to IFRS

The material adjustments to the income statement are explained below:

a  Administrative expenses

Effect of the derecognition of advertisements classified within intangible fixed assets under UK GAAP, but derecognised in accordance with the
IAS 38 criteria:

- Amortisation charge reversal 64

- Additions charged to income statement (55)

Total impact - decrease in administrative expenses 9

b  Profit attributable to minority interests

Effect of equity accounting for the Joint Ventures of Symphony Telecom Holdings plc in